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Statement in bid for 14 items that bid is based on
award of "all or none' except for items 9 and 10 does
not render bid nonresponsive, since IFB did not pre-
clude bidders from submitting "all or none' bids.

Invitation for bids (IFB) FWS1-75-26 was issued January 14,
1975, by the Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service,
Portland, Oregon, for 14 items consisting of corrugated steel
pipe, bands and flashboard headgates to be used in a dike and
road work program. The Oregon Culvert Co., Inc. (Oregon Culvert),
and Pacific Corrugated Culvert Company of Oregon (Pacific) were
the low bidders for the various items. The abstract of bids
shows the following bid prices:

‘Item ‘Pacific Oregon Culvert

1 $2016.00 $1827.00
2 3542.40 3132.00
L3 2664.00 2124.00
4 342.00 321.00
;5 252.00 176.40
S 442.80 228.60
7 333.00 205.20

8 42.75 23.70 .
9 2225.00 2665.00
10 440.00 538.00
11 510.00 675.00
12 440.00 590.00
13 1200.00 1485.00
14 440.00 650.00

An evaluation of the bids reveals that Oregon Culvert is
low bidder on items 1-8 and Pacific is low bidder on items 9-14.
The Oregon Culvert bid contains a statement that the "Bid is

based on award of 'all or none' except for items 9 & 10."
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contracting officer considered Oregon Culvert's bid nonresponsive
because of the "all or none” statement. The Oregon Culvert

"all or none" bid for 12 of the 14 items in the IFB is $787.05
less than the total of the prices bid by Pacific for the same

12 items.

Where an IFB fails to provide that "all or none" bids will
be considered nonresponsive, we have held that such a bid is
responsive and proper for acceptance if low. See Golden Gate

‘Disposal Company, B-180164, March 12, 1974. The instant IFB did

not preclude the submission of bids such as the one submitted by
Oregon Culvert. In this connection, Federal Procurement Regula-
tions, § 1-2.404-5 (1964 ed.), entitled "All or none qualifica-
tions," provides in pertinent part:

"Unless the invitation for bids so provides a bid
is not rendered nonresponsive by the fact that
the bidder specifies that award will be accepted
only on all, or a specified group, of the items
included in the invitation for bids. * * %"

Accordingly, the contracting officer should not have rejected
the Oregon Culvert bid as nonresponsive. However, no corrective
action can be taken at this time, since the 12 items covered by
the "all or none'" bid were awarded to Pacific on February 27, 1975,
and were delivered by April 24, 1975. By separate letter of today
to the Secretary, we are recommending that this decision be brought
to the attention of the contracting officer in order that a
recurrence of the situation may be precluded in the future.
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